
DELHI CHARTER TOWNSHIP BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING 
Meeting Location – Community Services Center 

2074 Aurelius Road, Holt, MI 

Tuesday, October 28, 2025 
 

Immediately Following DDA Board Meeting 

   
AGENDA 

 
 

Call to Order 
Roll Call 
Set/Adjust Agenda 
Comments from the Public 
ANYONE WISHING TO COMMENT ON ANY MATTER NOT ON THE AGENDA MAY DO SO AT THIS 
TIME.  PERSONS ADDRESSING THE BOARD MUST STATE THEIR NAME AND ADDRESS FOR THE 
RECORD AND WILL BE GIVEN TWO (2) MINUTES.  

 
Approval of Minutes: Regular Meeting Minutes of September 30, 2025 
 

 
Public Hearing – FY 2026 Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Budget 
 
 
Business 
 
1. Approve Fiscal Year 2026 Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Budget 
2. Adopt Resolution No. 2025-001: Brownfield Plan #9 (Elkhorn Pass) 
 
 
Limited Comments 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY TAKE THE OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS THE BOARD 
REGARDING ANY ITEM ON THE AGENDA AT THE TIME SUCH ITEM IS OPEN FOR DISCUSSION BY 
THE BOARD. ANYONE WISHING TO COMMENT ON ANY MATTER NOT ON THE AGENDA MAY DO 
SO AT THIS TIME.  

 

Adjournment 
 



DELHI CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY BOARD 

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING HELD ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 
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The Brownfield Redevelopment Authority met Tuesday, September 30, 2025, in a regular 
meeting at the Community Services Center, 2074 Aurelius Road, Holt, Michigan. Vice- 
Chairperson Fauser called the meeting to order at 6:22 p.m. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Kenneth Bachman, Jon Breier, Rita Craig, Mike Dunckel, Tim 

Fauser, Nanette Miller, Eddie Montemayor  
                                                         
MEMBERS ABSENT:    Harry Ammon, David Leighton 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:  C. Howard Haas, DDA Executive Director, Cassie Butler, DDA 

Administrative Secretary 
PUBLIC COMMENT:   None 
 
Set/Adjust Agenda: There were no changes to the agenda. 
 
BUSINESS 
 
FY 2026 BROWNFIELD BUDGET – SET PUBLIC HEARING FOR OCTOBER 28, 2025 

 
Miller moved, Dunckel supported, to set a Public Hearing for the proposed Fiscal 
Year 2026 Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Budget and its subset, Local 
Brownfield Revolving Fund, to be held during the Tuesday, October 28, 2025, 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Meeting. 

 
A Public Hearing Notice will be published in the Lansing State Journal on October 12, 2025. 
 
A Roll Call Vote was recorded as:  
Ayes: Bachman, Breier, Craig, Dunckel, Fauser, Miller, Montemayor 
Nays: None 
Absent : Ammon, Leighton 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
ELKHORN PASS- BROWNFIELD PLAN PRESENTER: DAVE VANHAAREN 

 
Fauser moved, Breier supported, to accept the Elkhorn Pass—Brownfield Plan as 
presented. 
 
 
A Roll Call Vote was recorded as:  
Ayes: Bachman, Breier, Craig, Dunckel, Fauser, Miller, Montemayor 
Nays: None 
Absent : Ammon, Leighton 
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Limited Comments 
None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:52 p.m. 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Nanette Miller, Secretary 
 
/CB
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October 28, 2025 
 
To: Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Board Members 
 
From: C. Howard Haas, Executive Director   
 
Re: Approval of Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 
 
 
The Fiscal Year 2026 Budget for the Brownfield Redevelopment Authority and its subset, Local 
Site Remediation Fund, has been prepared and its initial review took place at our regular 
September meeting. This budget was submitted to the Delhi Township Board of Trustees for a 
budget workshop held on September 9, 2025. At our September meeting, a public hearing was 
set for October 28th. The notice for the public hearing was published in the Lansing State 
Journal on Sunday, October 12th. The Township Board of Trustees held its public hearing on 
Tuesday, October 21st. Following our public hearing, it is my recommendation that the 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Board formally approve the budget.   
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
 
I move to approve the Fiscal Year 2026 Delhi Charter Township Brownfield 
Redevelopment Authority Budget and its subset, Local Brownfield Revolving Fund, and 
to submit it to the Township Board of Trustees for approval. 
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October 27, 2025 
 
To: Brownfield Redevelopment Authority 
 
From: C. Howard Haas, Executive Director    
 
Re: Resolution No. 2025-001: Brownfield Plan #9 (Elkhorn Pass) 
 
Green Development Ventures, LLC has been working with Delhi Township to redevelop vacant 
land on the corner of Holt Road. The Brownfield Plan should stimulate the development and 
construction of 148 single-family homes. Green Development Ventures anticipates $48.1 million 
in total future investment into this project.  
 
In this instance, the proposed site of brownfield activity at [V/L] Holt Road in the Township 
qualifies as an eligible property because it is a “Housing Property” Section 2(y)(i) of Public Act 
381 of 1996 (“Act 381”. MCL 125.2652(y)(i). To that end, the Delhi Township’s Environmental 
Attorney Mark Koerner has reviewed a proposed Brownfield plan submitted by Triterra on behalf 
of Elkhorn Pass and drafted a resolution for adoption. Following this step, the Township Board 
of Trustees will hold a public hearing and formally adopt Brownfield Plan #9 on November 18, 
2025. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
 
I move to adopt Resolution No. 2025-001, a resolution recommending the adoption of 
Brownfield Plan #9. 



 
 

 

Confidential & Privileged 

TO: Howard Haas, and Delhi Charter Township Brownfield Redevelopment 

Authority  

FROM: Mark Koerner  

DATE: October 24, 2018 

RE: REQUEST TO RECOMMEND PROPOSED ELKHORN PASS 

BROWNFIELD PLAN   

 
 

A. OVERVIEW 

Green Development Ventures, LLC (“GDV”) is requesting that the Township 

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (“BRA”)  recommend approval of Elkhorn Pass Brownfield 

Plan for the redevelopment of [V/L] Holt Road, Parcel ID: 33-25-05-13-476-004, in the Township. 

The Brownfield Plan should stimulate the development and construction of 148 new single-family 

homes. GDV anticipates $48.1 million in total future investment into this project.  

The Plan as drafted and attached provides a preliminary evaluation of (1) eligible 

activities that would be reimbursed through tax increment financing under Michigan's 

Brownfield statute and (2) the potential tax increments that are currently expected to be realized 

and recaptured for the redevelopment. The plan, if adopted and implemented, would not only 

reimburse GDV for future eligible costs but also provide reimbursement of the BRA’s expected 

administrative expenses and reap the benefit of tax recapture after eligible activities have been 

reimbursed for deposit into the BRA's local brownfield revolving fund ("LBRF"). The LBRF 

monies would be available for the BRA to cover eligible activities for other potential Brownfield 

projects in the future.  

B. ANALYSIS 

1. Suitability of Project 

The Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act authorizes the creation of 

brownfield redevelopment plans that would allow recapture of tax increments that are realized 

from a potential development to reimburse a developer for the cost of eligible environmental and 

non-environmental activities on eligible properties. MCL 125.263.  In this instance, the proposed 

site of brownfield activity at [V/L] Holt road in the Township qualifies as an eligible property 

because it is a “Housing Property” Section 2(y)(i) of Public Act 381 of 1996 (“Act 381”. MCL  

125.2652(y)(i). 

Presently, GDV has identified several eligible activities for which it intends to seek 

reimbursement, including eligible activities authorized by Act 381, Mihcigan State Housing 

Development Authority approved non-environmental eligible activities and statutorily approved 
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EGLE environmental eligible activities. A breakdown of those projected expenses is contained in 

the draft Brownfield Plan.  

2. Approval Steps and Proposed Schedule 

To facilitate this project, the BRA reviews the plan and provides a recommendation 

to the Township Board via resolution, which will conduct a hearing that needs to be posted and 

sent to the taxing jurisdictions informing them of the Brownfield Plan. Such notice must be given 

at least 10 days before the hearing by the Township Board. The Township Board has discretion 

following the public hearing to adopt a resolution approving the plan if the Township Board is 

comfortable in doing so later at the same meeting when the public hearing is planned.  

It is my understanding that GDV is hoping that the hearing can be conducted after 

timely notice on November 18, 2025, during a regular Board meeting and that the Board,  

following the hearing, will approve the Brownfield Plan.  

As part of the ultimate arrangement to facilitate this proposed action, the BRA and 

the DDA likely will need to sign an inter-local agreement allowing for the BRA to recapture 

amounts it is entitled to recapture while the Brownfield Plan is in effect. This would avoid the 

conflict that might otherwise result because of the DDA's current entitlement to recapture taxes 

when paid. In addition, a brownfield reimbursement agreement will need to be executed between 

the BRA and the Developer to set up a process for reviewing and reimbursing eligible costs.  

C. CONCLUSION 

I hope that this outline of the Brownfield Plan as it is now proposed and the steps 

necessary to implement the Plan will assist the BRA in understanding the project and deciding 

whether to recommend the Plan. 

I will be happy to address questions and comments on this legal memorandum at 

the time of the BRA’s meeting on October 28, 2025. 

  

15322:00021:3913512-1 
15322:00021:202100896-1 



 

 

 

BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
RESOLUTION NO.  2025-001       

 
  At a regular meeting of the Delhi Charter Township Brownfield 
Redevelopment Authority (“Brownfield Authority”), held in the Community 
Services Center, 2074 North Aurelius, Holt, Michigan 48842 on the 28th day of 
October, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: ________________________________________________________ 
 
ABSENT: _________________________________________________________ 
 
  The following resolution was offered by ___________________ and 
supported by _____________________: 
 
  WHEREAS, the Delhi Charter Township Brownfield Redevelopment 
Authority ("Brownfield Authority") has received and reviewed a request by Green 
Development Ventures, LLC to propose Brownfield Plan #9 for the proposed 
redevelopment at [V/L] Holt Road, in the Charter Township of Delhi, Ingham 
County (Parcel Identification 33-25-05-13-476-004), as attached; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the Brownfield Authority desires to proceed with the 
approval of Brownfield Plan #9 in accordance with the attached. 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, the Delhi Charter Township Brownfield 
Redevelopment Authority hereby resolves as follows: 
 
  1. The Brownfield Authority recommends that the Board of 
Trustees of the Delhi Charter Township Board approve Brownfield Plan #9, in 

accordance with the attached Plan. 
 
  2. The Brownfield Authority submits that Brownfield Plan #9 
constitutes a public purpose under Act 381 of the Public Acts of 1996 as amended 
("Act"); that the Plan meets all requirements set forth in Section 13 of that Act; that 
the proposed method of financing the cost of eligible activities is feasible and the 
Authority has the ability to arrange financing; that the cost of eligible activities 
proposed in the Plan is reasonable and necessary to carry out the purposes of the 
Act; and that the amount of taxable value that may result from the adoption of  the 
Plan is reasonable.   
 
  ADOPTED: 
 

AYES:______________________________________________________ 
 
  NAYS:______________________________________________________ 
 
  ABSENT: ___________________________________________________ 
 
  



 

 

The foregoing Resolution declared and adopted on the day written above. 
 
 

Dated: _____________________  ____________________________________ 

  Secretary    Brownfield Redevelopment Authority  

    

 
 



ACT 381 BROWNFIELD PLAN

Green Development Ventures, LLC 

Elkhorn Pass 

Ingham County, Delhi Township 

Delhi Township Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

September 14, 2025 

Prepared by 
Michigan Growth Advisors 

100 W Michigan Avenue 

Suite #200 

Kalamazoo, MI 49007 

Approved by the Delhi Charter Township Brownfield Redevelopment Authority on -

______________  

Approved by the Delhi Township Board of Trustees on _______________
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ACT 381 BROWNFIELD PLAN  

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Proposed Redevelopment and Future Use for Each Eligible Property 

The proposed redevelopment consists of one vacant parcel totaling approximately 

47.217 acres in the Delhi Charter Township. The project will involve preparing the 

site for development to make way for 148 new single-family homes. The project 

expects to income restrict approximately 31 of the single-family homes to 

households at or below 120% of Area Median Income (AMI) for a duration of 10 

years. The balance of the units are expected to be offered for rent at market rate. 

The homes are expected to be built over a 3-year period, with approximately 70 

homes delivered in Year 1, 48 homes delivered in Year 2, and 30 homes delivered in 

Year 3.  

The site is expected to have road access at the Southern end of the development to 

Holt Road. The development is expected to include road connectivity to College 

Road through an approximately 0.424-acre parcel that is not included as eligible 

property in this Plan (Parcel ID: 33-25-05-427-006). The housing development will 

be constructed to preserve existing wetlands throughout the development with 

additional onsite detention basins. Amenities on the site are expected to include a 

playground, dog park, pickleball courts, and greenspace.   

The total capital investment on the project is expected to be approximately $48.1 

million. Construction on the project is planned to begin in the spring of 2026 and 

will be completed by fall of 2028.  

1.2 Identification of Housing Need 

Specific Housing Need 

The Tri-County Regional Planning Commission conducted a Housing Assessment 

for the Greater Lansing Region, which indicated a current demand of 2,602 new 

housing units in the county, with a projected demand for an additional 9,179 new 

housing units over the next 5 years (a total of 11,781 new units over the next 5 years). 

The majority of this demand over the next 5 years, 7,068 units (60%) is a demand for 

single-family housing. Additionally, the plurality of demand (3,652 units) are 

required for households between 60% to 120% of Area Median Income (“AMI”). In 

Delhi Charter Township specifically, the 5-year housing demand is estimated at 720 

new units, including approximately 144 new housing units delivered per year. The 

township also has an aging housing stock with approximately 28% of housing units 

built prior to the 1970s, which creates risk in the existing housing stock.  

Job Growth Data 

According to the Tri-County Regional Planning Commission’s Housing Assessment 

for the Greater Lansing Region, the Lansing Economic Area Partnership (LEAP) 
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reports that nearly 4,500 jobs are in the pipeline for the region through expansions 

of existing businesses and new businesses locating in the region. Given there is 

already a tight labor market in the region, filling these jobs will require future 

employees to move into the region, which will increase the demand for housing 

units of all types and price points. According to LEAP’s 2023 annual report, there 

were 560 jobs created in 2023 alone through 8 projects and $113M in investment 

to the region.  

1.3 Eligible Property Information

Basis of Eligibility 

Section 2(y)(i) of Public Act 381 of 1996 (”Act 381”), as amended, defines “Housing 

Property” as “A property on which 1 or more units of residential housing are 

proposed to be constructed, rehabilitated, or otherwise designated to be used as a 

dwelling.” The development proposes 148 housing units on Parcel #33-25-05-13-

476-004, thus this parcel is eligible property under Act 381.  

Location and Legal Description 

[V/L] Holt Road Parcel ID: 33-25-05-13-476-004 47.217 Acres 

Delhi Charter Township, MI 48842 

Legal Description 
D 13-12 COM AT SE COR OF SEC 13, TH N89°39'05"W 400 FT, TH N00°05'W 50 FT TO POB, 

TH N89°39'05"W ALNG N LN OF HOLT RD 160 FT, TH N00°05'W 190 FT, TH N89°39'05"W 211 

FT, TH S00°05'E 190 FT, TH N89°39'05'W 547.85 FT, TH N00°14'30"E 2190.94 FT, TH N89°55'E 

809.39 FT TO NW COR LOT 1 COLLEGE RD MANOR SUBD, TH S00°09'10"E 598 FT, TH 

N89°44'07"E 165 FT TO SW COR OF LOT 4 OF SD SUBD, TH S00°09'45"E 1199.45 FT TO SW 

COR OF LOT 13, TH N89°55'E 329.61 FT, TH S00°05'E ALNG E SEC LN 153.92 FT, TH 

N89°39'05"W 400 FT, TH S00°05'E 250 FT TO POB. SEC 13, T3N R2W. 47.04 AC M/L. 

2.0 Information Required by Section 13(2) of the Statute

2.1 Description of Costs to Be Paid for With Tax Increment Revenues 

Tax increment revenues will be used to reimburse Green Development Ventures, LLC 

(“Developer”) for the cost of eligible activities as authorized by Act 381. Michigan State 

Housing Development Authority (“MSHDA”) approved non-environmental eligible 

activities and statutorily approved EGLE environmental eligible activities will be 

reimbursed with local and school tax increment revenues (“TIR”).   

The total cost of eligible activities including contingency are anticipated to be 

$17,671,358. Interest on unreimbursed eligible activities is also included as an eligible 

activity, which is estimated to be $7,128,712. Funding to the State Brownfield 

Redevelopment Fund is anticipated to be $1,472,844. Administrative fees to the 
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Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (“BRA”) are estimated to be $2,394,781. The 

estimated cost of all eligible activities under this plan are summarized in Table 1.    

Environmental Activities 

Department Specific Activities in this Plan include Environmental Site Assessments 

(“ESAs”).   

Non-Environmental Activities 

Because the basis of property eligibility is “Housing Property” under Public Act 381, 

additional non-environmental costs can be reimbursed through a brownfield plan.  

This plan provides for reimbursement of eligible “housing development activities” 

including reimbursement provided to the Developer to fill a financing gap associated 

with the development of housing units priced for income qualified households, and 

demolition, site preparation and infrastructure activities that are necessary for new 

housing development for income qualified households on eligible property.  

2.2 Summary of Eligible Activities

2.2..1 Infrastructure  

Infrastructure activities will include pipework, roadwork, sidewalks, 

sewer and water connection and fees, home meter fees, gas and 

electric service, driveways, landscaping, gas infrastructure, electric 

infrastructure and site lighting, and street trees. Engineering and 

design of these activities are also included as eligible activities. The 

total cost of these infrastructure activities is anticipated to be 

$8,497,500.  

2.2..2 Demolition 

Site demolition is included as an eligible activity. Site demolition is 

expected to cost $5,000.  

2.2..3 Site Preparation 

Site preparation activities will include clearing, grading, soil erosion 

and silt fence, stripping and excavation, backfill, land balance, fill, and 

finish grading. Engineering and design of these activities are also 

included as eligible activities. The total cost of these site preparation 

activities is anticipated to be $2,666,750.   

2.2..4 Interest 

Financing costs for the project are considered an eligible activity. This 

plan allows for up to 7% simple interest rate on the Developer’s 

unreimbursed eligible activities. The interest rate shall be capped at 

7% to be substantiated by documentation from the Developer’s 

lender. The total interest associated with eligible activities is 

anticipated to be up to $7,128,712. 
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2.2..5 Contingency  

A 15% contingency on infrastructure, demolition, and site preparation 

activities is included as an eligible activity. The contingency is 

estimated to be $1,675,388.  

2.2..6 Financing Gap  

Housing development activities, related to reimbursement provided 

to the Developer to fill a financing gap associated with the 

development of housing units priced for income qualified households, 

are included as eligible activities. The financing gap is calculated 

utilizing the Total Housing Subsidy formula developed by MSHDA and 

is anticipated to be $474,672 in year one of the Plan. With a MSHDA 

Control Rent of $3,735 for a 4-Bedroom unit, the annual rent loss and 

total rent loss over the term of a 10-year affordability period are 

delineated below. There are anticipated to be 31 income qualified 

units as a part of this development.  

Type MSHDA 

Control 

Rent 

Project 

Rent 

Rent 

Loss 

Income 

Qualified 

Units 

Annual 

Loss 

Total Loss 

4-Bed $3,735 $2,459 $15,312 31 $474,672 $4,746,720 

2.2..7 Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Preparation 

The cost to prepare the Brownfield Plan and Act 381 Work Plan is 

anticipated to be $20,000. 

2.2..8 Brownfield Plan Implementation 

The cost of implementing the Brownfield Plan is anticipated to be 

$50,000. 

2.2..9 Local Brownfield Revolving Fund 

Capture to the Local Brownfield Revolving Fund is anticipated to be 

$6,450,521.

2.3 Estimate of Captured Taxable Value and Tax Increment Revenues 

An estimate of the captured taxable value for this redevelopment by year is depicted 

in Table 2. This plan captures all available TIR, including real and personal property 

TIR.   

2.4 Method of Financing and Description of Advances Made by the Municipality 

The Developer’s eligible activities will be financed by the developer and reimbursed 

as outlined in this plan and accompanying reimbursement agreement.   

2.5 Maximum Amount of Note or Bonded Indebtedness 
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No note or bonded indebtedness for this project is anticipated at this time. Therefore, 

this section is not applicable. 

2.6 Duration of Brownfield Plan 

The duration of this plan is estimated to be 24 years, inclusive of 5 years of capture 

to the Local Brownfield Revolving Fund. It is estimated that the redevelopment of the 

property will be completed in 2029, and that full recapture of eligible costs and 

eligible administrative costs of the authority will continue until 2050. Capture of TIR 

is expected to begin in 2027, however could be delayed for up to 5 years after the 

approval of this plan as permitted by Act 381.  In no event shall capture extend 

beyond 30 years as required by Act 381.  An analysis showing the reimbursement 

schedule is attached as Table 3.   

2.7 Estimated Impact of Tax Increment Financing on Revenues of Taxing 

Jurisdictions 

An estimate of the impact of tax increment financing on the revenues of all taxing 

jurisdictions is illustrated in detail within Table 2. 

2.8 Legal Description, Property Map, Statement of Qualifying Characteristics and 

Personal Property 

The property consists of one parcel which is approximately 47.217 acres in size and 

is located at [V/L] Hold Road, in Delhi Charter Township, Ingham County (Parcel 

Identification 33-25-05-13-476-004).  A legal description of the properties along with 

a scaled map showing eligible property dimensions, is attached as Figure 1.  

The parcel is considered “eligible property” due to the development of residential 

housing units on the property, as defined within the definition of “Housing Property” 

in Section 2(y) of Public Act 381 of 1996, as amended.  

Taxable personal property, if any, is included in this plan.   

2.9 Estimates of Residents and Displacement of Individuals/Families 

No persons reside at the property therefore this section is not applicable. 

2.10 Plan for Relocation of Displaced Persons 

No persons reside at the property thus none will be displaced. Therefore, this section 

is not applicable.  

2.11 Provisions for Relocation Costs 

No persons reside at the property thus none will be displaced. Therefore, this section 

is not applicable.  

2.12 Strategy for Compliance with Michigan’s Relocation Assistance Law 

No persons reside at the property thus none will be displaced. Therefore, this section 

is not applicable.  
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2.13 Other Material that the Authority or Governing Body Considers Pertinent 

None.   
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Figure 1 

Legal Description and Eligible Property Map 

[V/L] Hold Road Parcel ID: 33-25-05-13-476-004  47.217 Acres 

Delhi Charter Township, MI 48842 

Legal Description: 
D 13-12 COM AT SE COR OF SEC 13, TH N89°39'05"W 400 FT, TH N00°05'W 50 FT TO POB, TH N89°39'05"W 

ALNG N LN OF HOLT RD 160 FT, TH N00°05'W 190 FT, TH N89°39'05"W 211 FT, TH S00°05'E 190 FT, TH 

N89°39'05'W 547.85 FT, TH N00°14'30"E 2190.94 FT, TH N89°55'E 809.39 FT TO NW COR LOT 1 COLLEGE RD 

MANOR SUBD, TH S00°09'10"E 598 FT, TH N89°44'07"E 165 FT TO SW COR OF LOT 4 OF SD SUBD, TH 

S00°09'45"E 1199.45 FT TO SW COR OF LOT 13, TH N89°55'E 329.61 FT, TH S00°05'E ALNG E SEC LN 153.92 

FT, TH N89°39'05"W 400 FT, TH S00°05'E 250 FT TO POB. SEC 13, T3N R2W. 47.04 AC M/L.



Table 1 

Eligible Activity Costs 
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Table 1 

Eligible Activity Costs 



Eligible Activities Table

Elkhorn Pass

Green Development Ventures, LLC

Delhi Charter Township, Michigan

September, 2025

Completion

Season/Year

Department Specific Activities Sub-Total  $                   10,000 Summer 2025

Environmental Site Assessments  $                   10,000 

EGLE Eligible Activities Sub-Total  $                   10,000 

Completion

Season/Year

Demolition Sub-Total  $                     5,000 

Site Demolition  $                     5,000 

Infrastructure Sub-Total  $             8,497,500 Summer 2028

Pipework, Roadwork, Sidewalks  $             5,000,000 

Sewer and Water Connection Fees  $                   75,000 

Home Meter Fees  $                 712,500 

Sewer and Water Connection  $                 285,000 

Gas and Electric Service  $                   90,000 

Driveway Fill, Approach, and Driveway Construction  $                 645,000 

Landscaping  $                 250,000 

Sidewalks  $                   90,000 

Gas Infrastructure  $                 300,000 

Electric Infrastructure and Site Lighting  $                 225,000 

Street Trees  $                   75,000 

Design, Engineering, and Inspections of Above  $                 750,000 

Site Preparation Sub-Total  $             2,666,750 Summer 2028

Site Tree Clearing  $                 175,000 

Grading  $             1,500,000 

Soil Erosion and Silt Fence  $                 156,250 

Strip and Dig Foundation  $                 250,500 

Backfill and Land Balance  $                 187,500 

Fill  $                 300,000 

Finish Grade  $                   97,500 

Affordable Housing Financing Gap  $             4,746,720 

Brownfield Plan/Act 381 Work Plan Preparation  $                   20,000 Fall 2025

Brownfield Plan Implementation  $                   50,000 

MSHDA Eligible Activities Sub-Total  $           15,985,970 

Contingency (15%)  $             1,675,388 

Interest  $             7,128,712 

Total Brownfield Eligible Activities  $           24,800,070 

EGLE Eligible Activities Costs and Schedule

EGLE Eligible Activities Cost

MSDHA Housing Development Activities Costs and Schedule

MSHDA Eligible Activities Cost



Table 2 

Tax Capture Schedule 

4938-0512-5473, v. 14938-0512-5473, v. 1

Table 2 

Tax Capture Schedule



Tax Increment Revenue Capture Estimates

Elkhorn Pass

Green Development Ventures, LLC

Delhi Charter Township, Michigan

September 2025

Estimated Taxable Value (TV) Increase Rate: 
2.00%

Plan Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Calendar Year 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039

*Base Taxable Value 46,252$         46,252$         46,252$           46,252$              46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           

Estimated New TV 10,546,252$ 18,101,177$ 23,145,001$   23,607,901$      24,080,059$   24,561,660$   25,052,893$   25,553,951$   26,065,030$   26,586,330$   27,118,057$   27,660,418$   28,213,627$   

Incremental Difference (New TV - Base TV) 10,500,000$ 18,054,925$ 23,098,749$  23,561,649$      24,033,807$  24,515,408$  25,006,641$  25,507,699$  26,018,778$  26,540,078$  27,071,805$  27,614,166$  28,167,375$  

School Capture Millage Rate

State Education Tax (SET) 6.0000 63,000$         108,330$       138,592$        141,370$            144,203$        147,092$        150,040$        153,046$        156,113$        159,240$        162,431$        165,685$        169,004$        

School Operating Tax 18.0000 189,000$       324,989$       415,777$        424,110$            432,609$        441,277$        450,120$        459,139$        468,338$        477,721$        487,292$        497,055$        507,013$        

School Total 24.0000 252,000$       433,318$       554,370$        565,480$            576,811$        588,370$        600,159$        612,185$        624,451$        636,962$        649,723$        662,740$        676,017$        

Local Capture Millage Rate

County Operating 6.7807 71,197$         122,425$       156,626$        159,764$            162,966$        166,232$        169,563$        172,960$        176,426$        179,960$        183,566$        187,243$        190,995$        

County Voted 5.6114 58,920$         101,313$       129,616$        132,214$            134,863$        137,566$        140,322$        143,134$        146,002$        148,927$        151,911$        154,954$        158,058$        

CRAA 0.6990 7,340$            12,620$         16,146$           16,470$              16,800$           17,136$           17,480$           17,830$           18,187$           18,552$           18,923$           19,302$           19,689$           

CATA 2.9895 31,390$         53,975$         69,054$           70,438$              71,849$           73,289$           74,757$           76,255$           77,783$           79,342$           80,931$           82,553$           84,206$           

CAD Library 1.5590 16,370$         28,148$         36,011$           36,733$              37,469$           38,220$           38,985$           39,767$           40,563$           41,376$           42,205$           43,050$           43,913$           

Ingham ISD 6.2290 65,405$         112,464$       143,882$        146,766$            149,707$        152,706$        155,766$        158,887$        162,071$        165,318$        168,630$        172,009$        175,455$        

LCC 3.7692 39,577$         68,053$         87,064$           88,809$              90,588$           92,403$           94,255$           96,144$           98,070$           100,035$        102,039$        104,083$        106,168$        

Township Operating 4.2410 44,531$         76,571$         97,962$           99,925$              101,927$        103,970$        106,053$        108,178$        110,346$        112,556$        114,812$        117,112$        119,458$        

Fire/EMS 1.4761 15,499$         26,651$         34,096$           34,779$              35,476$           36,187$           36,912$           37,652$           38,406$           39,176$           39,961$           40,761$           41,578$           

Police 1.4761 15,499$         26,651$         34,096$           34,779$              35,476$           36,187$           36,912$           37,652$           38,406$           39,176$           39,961$           40,761$           41,578$           

Parks/Trails/Rec 0.9921 10,417$         17,912$         22,916$           23,376$              23,844$           24,322$           24,809$           25,306$           25,813$           26,330$           26,858$           27,396$           27,945$           

Fire/EMS Equip 0.4960 5,208$            8,955$            11,457$           11,687$              11,921$           12,160$           12,403$           12,652$           12,905$           13,164$           13,428$           13,697$           13,971$           

Local Total 36.3191 381,351$       655,739$       838,926$        855,738$            872,886$        890,378$        908,219$        926,417$        944,979$        963,912$        983,224$        1,002,922$     1,023,014$     

Non-Capturable Millages Millage Rate

School Debt 8.2300 86,415$         148,592$       190,103$        193,912$            197,798$        201,762$        205,805$        209,928$        214,135$        218,425$        222,801$        227,265$        231,817$        

Total Non-Capturable Taxes 8.2300 86,415$         148,592$       190,103$        193,912$            197,798$        201,762$        205,805$        209,928$        214,135$        218,425$        222,801$        227,265$        231,817$        

68.5491

 

Total Tax Increment Revenue (TIR) Available for Capture 633,351$       1,089,057$    1,393,296$     1,421,217$        1,449,698$     1,478,747$     1,508,378$     1,538,601$     1,569,429$     1,600,874$     1,632,947$     1,665,662$     1,699,031$     

Footnotes:

Average Home taxable Value 150,000$               

Percentage of Homestead units 0%

New  Units Constructed 70 48 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

148 70 118 148 148 148 148 148 148 148 148 148 148 148



Tax Increment Revenue Capture Estimates

Elkhorn Pass

Green Development Ventures, LLC

Delhi Charter Township, Michigan

September 2025

Estimated Taxable Value (TV) Increase Rate: 

Plan Year

Calendar Year

*Base Taxable Value 

Estimated New TV

Incremental Difference (New TV - Base TV)

School Capture Millage Rate

State Education Tax (SET) 6.0000

School Operating Tax 18.0000

School Total 24.0000

Local Capture Millage Rate

County Operating 6.7807

County Voted 5.6114

CRAA 0.6990

CATA 2.9895

CAD Library 1.5590

Ingham ISD 6.2290

LCC 3.7692

Township Operating 4.2410

Fire/EMS 1.4761

Police 1.4761

Parks/Trails/Rec 0.9921

Fire/EMS Equip 0.4960

Local Total 36.3191

Non-Capturable Millages Millage Rate

School Debt 8.2300

Total Non-Capturable Taxes 8.2300

68.5491

 

Total Tax Increment Revenue (TIR) Available for Capture

Footnotes:

Average Home taxable Value 150,000$               

Percentage of Homestead units 0%

New  Units Constructed

148

 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 TOTAL

2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050

46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           46,252$           -$                      

28,777,899$   29,353,457$   29,940,526$   30,539,337$   31,150,123$   31,773,126$   32,408,588$   33,056,760$   33,717,895$   34,392,253$   35,080,098$   -$                      

28,731,647$  29,307,205$  29,894,274$  30,493,085$  31,103,871$  31,726,874$  32,362,336$  33,010,508$  33,671,643$  34,346,001$  35,033,846$  -$                      

172,390$        175,843$        179,366$        182,959$        186,623$        190,361$        2,945,688$     

517,170$        527,530$        538,097$        548,876$        559,870$        571,084$        8,837,065$     

689,560$        703,373$        717,463$        731,834$        746,493$        761,445$        -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 11,782,753$  

194,821$        198,723$        202,704$        206,764$        210,906$        215,130$        219,439$        223,834$        228,317$        232,890$        237,554$        4,471,006$     

161,225$        164,454$        167,749$        171,109$        174,536$        178,032$        181,598$        185,235$        188,945$        192,729$        196,589$        3,700,002$     

20,083$           20,486$           20,896$           21,315$           21,742$           22,177$           22,621$           23,074$           23,536$           24,008$           24,489$           460,901$        

85,893$           87,614$           89,369$           91,159$           92,985$           94,847$           96,747$           98,685$           100,661$        102,677$        104,734$        1,971,194$     

44,793$           45,690$           46,605$           47,539$           48,491$           49,462$           50,453$           51,463$           52,494$           53,545$           54,618$           1,027,962$     

178,969$        182,555$        186,211$        189,941$        193,746$        197,627$        201,585$        205,622$        209,741$        213,941$        218,226$        4,107,230$     

108,295$        110,465$        112,677$        114,935$        117,237$        119,585$        121,980$        124,423$        126,915$        129,457$        132,050$        2,485,306$     

121,851$        124,292$        126,782$        129,321$        131,912$        134,554$        137,249$        139,998$        142,801$        145,661$        148,579$        2,796,398$     

42,411$           43,260$           44,127$           45,011$           45,912$           46,832$           47,770$           48,727$           49,703$           50,698$           51,713$           973,300$        

42,411$           43,260$           44,127$           45,011$           45,912$           46,832$           47,770$           48,727$           49,703$           50,698$           51,713$           973,300$        

28,505$           29,076$           29,658$           30,252$           30,858$           31,476$           32,107$           32,750$           33,406$           34,075$           34,757$           654,163$        

14,251$           14,536$           14,828$           15,125$           15,428$           15,737$           16,052$           16,373$           16,701$           17,036$           17,377$           327,049$        

1,043,508$     1,064,411$     1,085,733$     1,107,481$     1,129,665$     1,152,292$     1,175,371$     1,198,912$     1,222,924$     1,247,416$     1,272,398$     23,947,811$  

236,461$        241,198$        246,030$        250,958$        255,985$        261,112$        266,342$        271,676$        277,118$        282,668$        288,329$        5,426,635$     

236,461$        241,198$        246,030$        250,958$        255,985$        261,112$        266,342$        271,676$        277,118$        282,668$        288,329$        5,426,635$     

1,733,067$     1,767,784$     1,803,196$     1,839,315$     1,876,158$     1,913,736$     1,175,371$     1,198,912$     1,222,924$     1,247,416$     1,272,398$     35,730,564$  

0

148



Table 3 

Reimbursement Schedule 

4938-0512-5473, v. 14938-0512-5473, v. 1

Table 3 

Reimbursement Schedule 



Tax Increment Revenue Reimbursement Allocation Table

Elkhorn Pass

Green Development Ventures, LLC

Delhi Charter Township, Michigan

September 2025

Developer 

Maximum 

Reimbursement Proportionality

School & Local 

Taxes

Local-Only 

Taxes Total Estimated Capture 35,730,564$  

State 32.4% 10,309,909$  10,309,909$  Administrative Fees 2,394,781$     

Local 67.6% 21,553,030$  21,553,030$  State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund 1,472,844$     

TOTAL 31,862,939$  31,862,939$ Local Brownfield Revolving Fund 6,453,774$     
EGLE 0.1% 10,000$          10,000$          

MSHDA 99.9% 12,914,638$  12,914,638$  

Plan Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

Total State Incremental Revenue 252,000$        433,318$         554,370$        565,480$        576,811$        588,370$        600,159$        612,185$          624,451$        636,962$        649,723$        662,740$      676,017$      689,560$        703,373$      717,463$      731,834$      746,493$      

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (50% of SET) 31,500$          54,165$            69,296$          70,685$          72,101$          73,546$          75,020$          76,523$             78,056$          79,620$          81,215$          82,842$        84,502$        86,195$           87,922$        89,683$        91,479$        93,312$        

State TIR Available for Reimbursement 220,500$        379,153$         485,074$        494,795$       504,710$       514,824$       525,139$       535,662$          546,394$       557,342$       568,508$        579,897$     591,515$     603,365$        615,451$     627,780$     640,355$     653,181$     

Total Local Incremental Revenue 381,351$        655,739$         838,926$        855,738$        872,886$        890,378$        908,219$        926,417$          944,979$        963,912$        983,224$        1,002,922$  1,023,014$  1,043,508$     1,064,411$  1,085,733$  1,107,481$  1,129,665$  

BRA Administrative Fee 10% 38,135$          65,574$            83,893$          85,574$          87,289$          89,038$          90,822$          92,642$             94,498$          96,391$          98,322$          100,292$      102,301$      104,351$        106,441$      108,573$      110,748$      112,966$      

Local TIR Available for Reimbursement 343,215$        590,165$         755,033$        770,164$       785,598$       801,340$       817,397$       833,775$          850,481$       867,521$       884,901$        902,629$     920,712$     939,157$        957,970$     977,160$     996,733$     1,016,698$  

Total State & Local TIR Available 563,715$        969,318$         1,240,107$    1,264,959$    1,290,308$    1,316,163$    1,342,536$    1,369,437$       1,396,875$    1,424,862$    1,453,409$    1,482,527$  1,512,227$  1,542,521$     1,573,421$  1,604,940$  1,637,088$  1,669,879$  

DEVELOPER Beginning Balance

DEVELOPER Eligible Activity Balance 12,924,638$         13,734,086$ 14,103,306$  14,148,157$ 14,112,836$ 13,995,072$ 13,792,547$ 13,502,899$ 13,123,718$   12,652,543$ 12,086,868$ 10,916,236$ 9,612,709$ 8,173,626$ 6,631,104$    5,057,683$ 3,452,743$ 1,815,655$ 145,776$    

MSHDA Gap Calc Reimbursement 4,746,720$           474,672$       474,672$         474,672$       474,672$       474,672$       474,672$       474,672$       474,672$          474,672$       474,672$       -$                     -$                  -$                  -$                     -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

      State Tax Reimbursement 153,590$        153,590$         153,590$        153,590$        153,590$        153,590$        153,590$        153,590$          153,590$        153,590$        -$                 -$               -$               -$                 -$               -$               -$               -$               

      Local Tax Reimbursement 321,082$        321,082$         321,082$        321,082$        321,082$        321,082$        321,082$        321,082$          321,082$        321,082$        -$                 -$               -$               -$                 -$               -$               -$               -$               

      Total Gap Calc Reimbursement Balance -$                     -$                      -$                     -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                       -$                    -$                    -$                     -$                  -$                  -$                     -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

MSHDA Housing Development Reimbursement 12,914,638$         -$                     

      State Tax Reimbursement 66,858$          225,389$         331,227$        340,941$        350,848$        360,954$        371,262$        381,776$          392,501$        403,439$        568,068$        579,449$      591,057$      337,842$        -$               -$               -$               -$               

      Local Tax Reimbursement 22,116$          268,874$         433,615$        448,735$        464,156$        479,886$        495,931$        512,296$          528,989$        546,016$        884,217$        901,931$      920,000$      706,264$        -$               -$               -$               -$               

      Total MSHDA Reimbursement Balance 12,825,663$ 12,331,399$   11,566,557$ 10,776,882$ 9,961,877$   9,121,037$   8,253,844$   7,359,772$      6,438,282$   5,488,827$   4,036,542$    2,555,162$ 1,044,105$ -$                     -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

EGLE Reimbursement 10,000$                 

      State Tax Reimbursement 52$                  175$                  256$                264$                272$                279$                287$                296$                   304$                312$                440$                449$              458$              262$                 -$               -$               -$               -$               

      Local Tax Reimbursement 17$                  208$                  336$                347$                359$                372$                384$                397$                   410$                423$                685$                698$              712$              547$                 -$               -$               -$               -$               

      Total EGLE Reimbursement Balance 9,931$            9,548$             8,956$            8,345$           7,714$           7,063$           6,391$           5,699$              4,985$           4,250$           3,126$            1,979$         808$             -$                     -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Interest Accrual 7% 898,492$       863,866$         810,286$       754,966$       697,871$       638,967$       578,216$       515,583$          451,029$       384,515$       282,777$       179,000$     73,144$       -$                 -$              -$              -$              -$              

      State Tax Reimbursement 265,261$        615,451$     627,780$     640,355$     653,181$     

      Local Tax Reimbursement 232,346$        957,970$     977,160$     996,733$     1,016,698$ 

Total Interest Reimbursement Balance 898,492$        1,762,358$      2,572,644$    3,327,610$    4,025,481$    4,664,448$    5,242,664$    5,758,247$       6,209,276$    6,593,791$    6,876,568$    7,055,568$  7,128,712$  6,631,104$     5,057,683$  3,452,743$  1,815,655$  145,776$      

Total Annual Developer Reimbursement 563,715$       969,318$         1,240,107$    1,264,959$   1,290,308$   1,316,163$   1,342,536$   1,369,437$      1,396,875$   1,424,862$   1,453,409$    1,482,527$ 1,512,227$ 1,542,521$    1,573,421$ 1,604,940$ 1,637,088$ 1,669,879$ 

LBRF Deposits *

      State Tax Capture                                                 -$                             

      Local Tax Capture -$                             -$                  

      Total LBRF Capture -$                -$                 -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                -$                -$                -$              -$              -$                -$              -$              -$              -$              

* Up to five years of capture for LBRF Deposits after eligible activities are reimbursed. May be taken from EGLE & Local TIR only.  

Footnotes:

Estimated Total 

Years of Plan:

LOCAL BROWNFIELD REVOLVING FUND

24



Tax Increment Revenue Reimbursement Allocation Table

Elkhorn Pass

Green Development Ventures, LLC

Delhi Charter Township, Michigan

September 2025

Total State Incremental Revenue

State Brownfield Redevelopment Fund (50% of SET)

State TIR Available for Reimbursement

Total Local Incremental Revenue

BRA Administrative Fee

Local TIR Available for Reimbursement

Total State & Local TIR Available

DEVELOPER
DEVELOPER Eligible Activity Balance

MSHDA Gap Calc Reimbursement

      State Tax Reimbursement

      Local Tax Reimbursement

      Total Gap Calc Reimbursement Balance

MSHDA Housing Development Reimbursement

      State Tax Reimbursement

      Local Tax Reimbursement

      Total MSHDA Reimbursement Balance

EGLE Reimbursement

      State Tax Reimbursement

      Local Tax Reimbursement

      Total EGLE Reimbursement Balance

Interest Accrual 

      State Tax Reimbursement

      Local Tax Reimbursement

Total Interest Reimbursement Balance

Total Annual Developer Reimbursement

LBRF Deposits *

      State Tax Capture                                                 

      Local Tax Capture

      Total LBRF Capture

* Up to five years of capture for LBRF Deposits after eligible activities are reimbursed. May be taken from EGLE & Local TIR only.  

Footnotes:

LOCAL BROWNFIELD REVOLVING FUND

19 20 21 22 23 24

2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 TOTAL

761,445$      11,782,753$   

95,181$        1,472,844$     

666,264$     10,309,909$  

1,152,292$  1,175,371$   1,198,912$   1,222,924$   1,247,416$   1,272,398$   23,947,811$   

115,229$      117,537$       119,891$       122,292$       124,742$       127,240$       2,394,781$     

1,037,062$  1,057,834$   1,079,021$   1,100,631$   1,122,674$   1,145,158$   21,553,030$  

1,703,327$  1,057,834$   1,079,021$   1,100,631$   1,122,674$   1,145,158$   

0$                 0$                  0$                  0$                  0$                  0$                  

-$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   4,746,720$     

-$               -$                1,535,899$     

-$               -$                3,210,821$     

-$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   4,746,720$     

12,914,638$  

-$               -$                5,301,612$     

-$               -$                7,613,025$     

-$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   12,914,638$  

10,000$          

-$               -$                4,105$             

-$               -$                5,895$             

-$                  -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   10,000$          

-$              -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               7,128,712$     

47,169$       -$               -$               2,849,197$     

98,607$       -$                   -$                   4,279,515$     

-$               -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                7,128,712$     

145,776$     -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   24,800,070$  

10,000$       10,000$           

938,455$     1,057,834$  1,079,021$  1,100,631$  1,122,674$  1,145,158$  6,443,774$     

948,455$    1,057,834$  1,079,021$  1,100,631$  1,122,674$  1,145,158$  6,453,774$     



Attachment A 

Brownfield Plan Resolutions 

4938-0512-5473, v. 14938-0512-5473, v. 1

Attachment A 

Brownfield Plan Resolutions 



Attachment B 

Reimbursement Agreement 

4938-0512-5473, v. 14938-0512-5473, v. 1

Attachment B 

Reimbursement Agreement 



Attachment C 

Site Plan 

4938-0512-5473, v. 14938-0512-5473, v. 1

Attachment C 

Site Plan 
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